# **CITY OF TWIN CITY GEORGIA**

# THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COMMISSIONERS

# **REGULAR MEETING**

June 6, 2023

7:30 P.M.

112 South Railroad Avenue

Twin City, Georgia 30471

# **MINUTES**

CALL TO ORDER: Mayor Donaldson 7:30 P.M.

Mayor Matt Donaldson Present

Mayor Pro Tem Jule Bady Jr. Present

Commissioner Jesse S. Brown Present

Commissioner Kenton Landon Present

Commissioner Charles Moody Present

**INVOCATION:** Mayor Pro Tem Bady Jr

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: In unison

Commissioner Brown made the motion to approve the agenda. The motion was seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Bady Jr. The motion was approved unanimously.

A motion to approve the minutes from the May 2, 2023 Regular Meeting and Workshop Session of the Mayor and City Commissioners was made by Commissioner Brown. Mayor Pro Tem Bady Jr seconded the motion. The motion was approved unanimously.

**Guests: None** 

#### **New Business**

A motion to approve \$15,304.80 to Dana Safety Supply, Inc. for Police Department equipment. The motion was made by Commissioner Brown. The motion was seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Bady Jr. The motion was approved unanimously.

A motion to approve \$24,854.00 to NAFECO for Fire Department equipment. The motion was made by Commissioner Landon. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Moody. The motion was approved unanimously.

Motion to approve the USDA Assurance Agreement to participate in the Planning Rural Opportunities for Prosperity and Economic Leadership (PROPEL) program. The motion was made by Commissioner Brown. The motion was second by Commissioner Landon. The motion was approved unanimously.

Motion to cancel July 4, 2023, Regular Meeting in observance of Independence Day holiday was made by Mayor Pro Tem Bady Jr. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Brown. The motion was approved unanimously.

# Mayor's Report - Mayor Matt W. Donaldson

Mayor Donaldson reminded the Commission of the PROPEL program.

#### Streets & Roads Department Report/ Water & Sewer Department Report

Mayor and Commission reviewed the monthly report.

# **Finance Report**

Mayor Donaldson read aloud the fund balances, with the fund balance being \$1,283,585.56 at of end of May 2023.

# **Recreation Department Report**

Commissioner Landon stated there will be a July 4<sup>th</sup> celebration at Pop Boogie Park.

# **Fire Department Report**

Commissioner Moody reviewed the monthly report.

#### Executive Session – Personnel

The motion to enter Executive Session was made by Commissioner Brown and seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Bady Jr. The motion was approved unanimously.

The motion to exit Executive Session was made by Commission Brown and seconded by Commissioner Moody. The motion was approved unanimously.

# Adjournment

Commissioner Brown made the motion to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Moody seconded the motion. The motion was approved unanimously.

The meeting was adjourned.



# **CITY OF TWIN CITY GEORGIA**

# THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COMMISSIONERS

# PRE-COMMISSION WORKSHOP SESSION

June 6, 2023

6:30 P.M.

112 South Railroad Avenue

Twin City, Georgia 30471

# **MINUTES**

CALL TO ORDER: Mayor Donaldson 6:30 P.M.

# **Presentation from Police Chief Hank Whiters**

Chief Whiters was absent. Mayor Donaldson reviewed the monthly activity report with the Commission. Mayor Pro Tem Bady stated that Officer Walker and Officer Lee will graduate on June 23<sup>rd</sup> from police academy.

# Discussion of equipment purchase for new TCPD cruisers.

Mayor and Commissioners reviewed quotes to outfit two police cruisers.

# Discussion of equipment purchases for TCFD from Fireworks Tax Grant award.

The City has been awarded \$22,368.00 grant, with the city matching \$2,485.00, for the purchase of fire department equipment. The equipment will be used to equip the new fire truck. The Commission reviewed the quote from NAFECO for \$24,854.00

# Discussion of USDA Assurance Agreement to participate in the Planning Rural Opportunities for Prosperity and Economic Leadership (PROPEL) program.

This is new a program offered by UGA to help rural communities build leadership skills, knowledge, and tools for challenging situations. Emanuel County, and the other municipalities, will be participating in the program as well.

# Discussion of Congressionally Directed Spending (CDS) request to Senator Warnock for sewer system repairs and sidewalk improvements.

The City has requested the assistance of Senator Warnock for new sidewalk construction and upgrades to the city sewage system for individual federal funding. They have advanced both our sewer application and sidewalk application to the next round and should hear back after the summer.

# Discussion of cancelling of July 2023 Regular Meeting due to Independence Day holiday

The Mayor and Commission were all in agreement.

Approval by the Mayor Mayor Matt W. Donaldson

Mattelmaldsun

Submitted By: City Clerk Eugenia A. Ducker

